
 

 

Design Review & Historic Preservation Board 
Agenda 

January 23, 2020 
 
 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
LANDMARK DESIGNATION 
 

 201 Long Meadow Circle 

The Applicant is requesting design review to designate the above address as a Historic Landmark in 
accordance with Article XXX, Section 185-195.3 of the Pittsford Town Code. 
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOME 
 

 9 Lexton Way 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a single family one story home. The 
home will be approximately 2118 sq. ft. and will be located in the Wilshire Hill Subdivision. 

 
COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 
 

 3240 Monroe Avenue – Jos. A Bank Sign 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the replacement of a business identification sign. The 
sign will be approximately 64.5 sq. ft. and will identify "Jos.A.Bank". The sign will be reverse lit (halo) 
channel white letters and the store windows will be framed in gold. The business identification sign at 
the front of the plaza will also change to reflect the new design. 
 

INFORMAL REVIEW – DEMOLITION AND NEW BUILD 
 

 123 Sunset Boulevard 

The Applicant is requesting an informal review for the construction of a new two story home. The 
home will be approximately 5000 sq. ft. and will replace the current home at the above address. The 
Applicant will have to apply for a demolition permit. 
 

OTHER – REVIEW OF 1/9/2020 MINUTES 
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draft 
Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 

Minutes 
January 9, 2020 

 
PRESENT 
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; Paul Whitbeck, Bonnie Salem, Leticia Fornataro, Kathleen Cristman, John 
Mitchell 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
Allen Reitz, Assistant Building Inspector; Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board; Robert Koegel, Town 
Attorney 
 

ABSENT 
David Wigg 
 
Dirk Schneider opened the meeting at 6:45 pm. 
 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
Bonnie Salem nominated 201 Long Meadow Circle for Landmark Designation. She noted that the structure 
has retained its original architectural integrity and is a contributing structure to a potential future historical 
district as stated in the most recent Bero inventory.  A public hearing will be held on January 23. 
 
The reception for homeowners who reside in inventoried homes in being planning for May 21.  The guest 
list will be expanded this year. Bonnie Salem discussed updating the letter from last year and agreed to be 
an email contact for those interested in attending.  Leticia Fornataro will look into reserving a room in the 
Spiegel Center for the event. It was agreed that desserts and coffee will be served.   
 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 
 

 255 East Brook Road 

The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, to 
replace two windows.  
 
Dirk Schneider opened the Public Hearing. 
 
The contractor for the project, John McKinnon, was present.  Mr. McKinnon explained that the project 
is a kitchen remodel and the goal is the shorten the kitchen window to allow for more cabinet space on 
the interior.  He indicated that the windows will have a sash to match the existing and will be of 
fiberglass or wood painted to match.  The home already has a short window on the front elevation.  He 
stated that the homeowner is flexible on the materials. 
 
The Board inquired about the details of the wood window indicating that this is the preferred material.  
Mr. McKinnon shared that the window would be a double pane wood window with the muntins 
exposed on the inside and outside with an 8 over 1 pattern. 
 
There were no further questions from the Board. 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
Kathleen Cristman moved to close the Public Hearing. 
 
Bonnie Salem seconded. 
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All Ayes. 
 
A resolution was read to grant a Certificate of Appropriateness for this project to the Homeowner. 
 
Dirk Schneider called for a roll vote. 
 
Dirk Schneider          Aye 
David Wigg               Absent 
Bonnie Salem           Aye 
Kathleen Cristman    Aye 
Leticia Fornataro       Aye 
John Mitchell             Aye 
Paul Whitbeck           Aye 
 
The granting of the Certificate of Appropriateness is made subject to the following specific conditions:  
 
a. The window is to be wood with simulated lites (8/1/) with color to match existing. 
b. The work is to be completed by 12/31/2020. 

 
 

 21 Founders Green 

The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, to 
add a sun porch. This property is zoned RN- Residential and is located in a historic district. 
 
Dirk Schneider opened the Public Hearing. 
 
Phil Hart of Patio Enclosures was present to discuss the application with the Board. 
 
Mr. Hart explained that the pergola would be removed and the present landing and steps would be 
moved.  He stated that the Homeowners Association has granted approval and that this house is the 
second to last home at the end of the development and masked by trees. 
 
The Board discussed the man door on the side.  Mr. Hart submitted an updated drawing that depicted 
that the man door would not be covered up by the addition. 
 
The Board suggested that the siding of the home be carried over to the side of the roofed area on the 
new sunroom to provide continuity. 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
Bonnie Salem moved to close the Public Hearing. 
 
Kathleen Cristman seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
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A resolution was read to grant a Certificate of Appropriateness for this project to the Homeowner. 
 
Dirk Schneider called for a roll vote. 
 
Dirk Schneider          Aye 
David Wigg               Absent 
Bonnie Salem           Aye 
Kathleen Cristman    Aye 
Leticia Fornataro       Aye 
John Mitchell             Aye 
Paul Whitbeck           Aye 
 
The granting of the Certificate of Appropriateness is made subject to the following specific conditions:  
 
a. The construction will reflect the new rendering submitted (exhibit A) and the new layout of the 

exterior steps. 
b. The work will be completed by December 31, 2020. 

 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  
 

 5 Winding Road 

The Applicant is requesting design review for a dining and living room addition. The addition will be 
located on the south side of the home and will be approximately 336 sq. ft. The applicant did appear 
before the Zoning Board on 12/16/2019 and was approved for a front setback variance. 
 
Kevin Feor was present to discuss the application with the Board. 
 
The construction will involve installing two shorter windows on the addition. The hip roof will be 
extended. Mr. Feor indicated that the entire roof will be replaced. 
 
Dirk Schneider moved to approve the application as submitted. 
 
Kathleen Cristman seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW – NEW HOME 
 

 17 Blackwood Circle 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a new single-family one story home. 
The home will be approximately 1984 sq. ft. and will be located in the Wilshire Hill Development. 
 
Jeff Brokaw of Morrell Builders was present to discuss the application with the Board. 
 
This is a home in the new section of Wilshire Hill. 
 
The Board discussed their concern with the massing on the left side elevation which only reflects three 
small windows on the lower level leaving a large expanse of siding on the upper level. 
 
The Board did express their appreciation of the use of the courtyard design for the garage. 
 
John Mitchell moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
Dirk Schneider seconded. 
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Ayes  - Schneider, Salem, Mitchell, Fornataro, Whitbeck 
Nay – Cristman 
 
COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 

 

 3349 Monroe Avenue – Deka Lash 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a business identification 
sign. The sign will be approximately 12.10 sq. ft. and will identify the "Deka Lash" business. The sign 
will be internally illuminated pan channel letters with acrylic face in white and magenta. 
 
Homera Gonzales was present to discuss the application with the Board. 
 
Mr. Gonzales stated the sign would be internally lit LED. 
 
The area will be painted to match the other panels. 
 
Paul Whitbeck moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
All Ayes 
 

 3349 Monroe Avenue – Spenga 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a business identification sign. The sign 
will be approximately 45.41 sq. ft. and will identify "Spenga spin, strength and yoga". The sign will be 
internally illuminated pan channel letters. 
 
Homera Gonzales was present to discuss the application with the Board. 
 
Mr. Gonzales stated the sign would be internally lit LED and conforms to the Town sign code. 
 
Kathleen Cristman moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
John Mitchell seconded. 
 
All Ayes 
 

 5611 Palmyra Road  

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a detached garage and exterior 
renovations. The garage will be approximately 560 sq. ft. and will be located to the southeast side of 
the existing building. The existing building will receive new lap siding, shake siding, new shutters and a 
new entrance canopy. 
 
Dan Mossien was present to discuss the application with the Board. 
 
Paul Whitbeck and Leticia Fornataro indicated that they are acquainted with Mr. Mossien but that it 
would not affect their vote. 
 
Mr. Mossien shared an exterior drawing of the proposed work and showed color samples of the siding. 
 
Bonnie Salem moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
Paul Whitbeck seconded. 
 
All Ayes.   
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OTHER – REVIEW OF 12/12/2019 MINUTES 
 

Bonnie Salem moved to approve the minutes of the 12/12/19 meeting.  Kathleen Cristman                                                                                 
seconded.  
 
All Ayes.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 8:05 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Susan Donnelly 
Secretary to the Board 



Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
LD20-000001

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 201 Long Meadow Circle  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 150.20-2-18
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Smethurst, Doreen
Applicant: Smethurst, Doreen

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design and review to designated the above address as
an Historic Landmark in accordance with Article XXX, Section 185-195.3 of the Pittsford Town Code.
The property is zoned (RN) Residential Neighborhood.

Meeting Date: January 23, 2020



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed January 16, 2020
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
S20-000003

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 3240& 3246 Monroe Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 150.12-1-10.1
Zoning District: C Commercial
Owner: Buffalo-Pitt Sq Assoc LLC
Applicant: Premier Signs Systems, LLC

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the replacement of a business
identification sign. The sign will be approximately 64.5 sq. f.t and will identify "Jos.A.Bank". The sign
will be reverse lit (halo) channel white letters and the store windows will be framed in gold. The
business identification sign at the front of the plaza will also change to reflect the new design.

Meeting Date: January 23, 2020
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Project:  Jos A Bank #388 ApprovalsRevision

Loca�on:

Date: Sales: Designer:

SHEET

Customer:

Landlord:

CONCEPTUAL DRAWINGS ONLY:
Dimensions are approximate & may change due to construc�on factors
or exact field condi�ons. Colors shown are as close as prin�ng will allow.
Always follow wri�en specifica�ons.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:
This design has been created for you in connec�on with a project being
planned for you by AD ART. It may not be shown to anyone outside your
organiza�on, and may not be reproduced in any manner without prior
consent.

700 Parker Sq STE 205
Flower Mound, TX 75028
T. 800.675.6353 File Name:

3240 Monroe Avenue
Suite 3
Rochester, New York 14618

12/12/19 DH MH
Jos A Bank - Rochester, NY

R1-

79’-0” storefront length

20’-4” ch. le�ers

EXISTING CONDITION: STOREFRONT

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE
CH LETTERS:  68.6 SF

TOTAL: 68.6 SF

5’-2”

1

SCOPE OF WORK
1.  REMOVE & DISPOSE OF EXISTING JAB CHANNEL LETTERS.

CODE:
100sf max on primary face.

32 1/4”

18”

9’-4”

CPL8
Approved

CPL8
Text Box
AS NOTED



Project:  Jos A Bank #388 ApprovalsRevision

Loca�on:

Date: Sales: Designer:

SHEET

Customer:

Landlord:

CONCEPTUAL DRAWINGS ONLY:
Dimensions are approximate & may change due to construc�on factors
or exact field condi�ons. Colors shown are as close as prin�ng will allow.
Always follow wri�en specifica�ons.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:
This design has been created for you in connec�on with a project being
planned for you by AD ART. It may not be shown to anyone outside your
organiza�on, and may not be reproduced in any manner without prior
consent.

700 Parker Sq STE 205
Flower Mound, TX 75028
T. 800.675.6353 File Name:

3240 Monroe Avenue
Suite 3
Rochester, New York 14618

12/12/19 DH MH
Jos A Bank - Rochester, NY

R1-

2

EXISTING CONDITION PROPOSED EXTERIOR

CODE:
100sf max on primary face.

NOTE:  BUILDING TO BE PAINTED BY OTHERS.
NOTE:  GOLD WINDOW FRAMES (FRAME VINYL) TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
NOTE:  GOLD BASE SHIELD VINYL TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

96’-0”





Project:  Jos A Bank #388 ApprovalsRevision

Loca�on:

Date: Sales: Designer:

SHEET

Customer:

Landlord:

CONCEPTUAL DRAWINGS ONLY:
Dimensions are approximate & may change due to construc�on factors
or exact field condi�ons. Colors shown are as close as prin�ng will allow.
Always follow wri�en specifica�ons.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:
This design has been created for you in connec�on with a project being
planned for you by AD ART. It may not be shown to anyone outside your
organiza�on, and may not be reproduced in any manner without prior
consent.

700 Parker Sq STE 205
Flower Mound, TX 75028
T. 800.675.6353 File Name:

3240 Monroe Avenue
Suite 3
Rochester, New York 14618

12/12/19 DH MH
Jos A Bank - Rochester, NY

R1-

3

PROPOSED EXTERIOR

NEW SQUARE FOOTAGE
CH LETTERS:  64.5 SF
ENTRANCE PLAQUES: 2.3 ea. / 4.6 com.

TOTAL: 69.1 SF

SCOPE OF WORK
1.  FABRICATE & INSTALL (1) ONE SET NEW CHANNEL LETTERS.
2.  FABRICATE & INSTALL (2) TWO SHIELD WALL PLAQUES.

NOTE:  BUILDING TO BE PAINTED BY OTHERS.
NOTE:  GOLD WINDOW FRAMES (FRAME VINYL) TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.
NOTE:  GOLD BASE SHIELD VINYL TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

CODE:
100sf max on primary face.

PAINT:
JAB P1

PAINT:
JAB P2

79’-0” storefront length

20’-0” ch. le�ers

3’-2 3/8”

1’-7 1/8”

1’-10 5/8” 1’-10 5/8”

CPL8
Callout
SWITCH SWATCHES, P1 IS DARKER

CPL8
Line



Project:  Jos A Bank #388 ApprovalsRevision

Loca�on:

Date: Sales: Designer:

SHEET

Customer:

Landlord:

CONCEPTUAL DRAWINGS ONLY:
Dimensions are approximate & may change due to construc�on factors
or exact field condi�ons. Colors shown are as close as prin�ng will allow.
Always follow wri�en specifica�ons.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED:
This design has been created for you in connec�on with a project being
planned for you by AD ART. It may not be shown to anyone outside your
organiza�on, and may not be reproduced in any manner without prior
consent.
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B20-000008

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 9 Lexton Way  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 178.03-5-18
Zoning District: IZ Incentive Zoning
Owner: S&J Morrell Builders Inc.
Applicant: S & J Morrell Builders Inc.

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a single family one
story home. The home will be approximately 2118 sq. ft. and will be located in the Wilshire Hills
Subdivision.

Meeting Date: January 23, 2020
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Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed January 16, 2020
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.
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TUB
2/8 x 5/0

1/2 WALL W/
GLASS

WASH. DRY.

ref.

ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE 9'-1 1/8" U.O.N.
WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 7'-4 1/2" U.O.N. 
APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -16" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -16" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1/4"=1'-0"

NOTES:

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.

FIRST FLOOR PLAN          2118 S.F.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R317 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

AT LEAST ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  PART
1225.2, TITLE 19 OF THE UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING CODE, SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT. THE REQUIRED ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOM(S) ON THE LOWEST FLOOR LEVEL OF THE DWELLING
UNIT CONTAINING BEDROOM(S).

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   
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 R

.

3/4 HR. DR.
w/ S.C.

2 CAR GARAGE
- 4" CONC. FLR. w/ 6"x6"-10/10 MESH
  FIREPROOF CLG. w/ 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W.
  & WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE
  & 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. @ GAR. SIDE
- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB
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FINAL DESIGN BY OTHERS
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NOTE:
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14"x14" TAPERED COL. W/
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10x10 BOX

BEAM

GIRDER TRUSS TYPE '1'
SEE DETAIL SHEET 4
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Bedroom
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3
'-8

"12'-0"10'-8" 15'-0"

1
2
'-0

"

4'-6"5'-8"5'-8"14'-8"
4"

BM. PKT.

FRAME WALL ABV.

DBL. JSTS. AT STAIR OPNG.
w/ 2x4 WALL TO BSMT. FLR.

w/ 2x4 P.T. SOLE PLATE

BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

NOTE: 

1/4"=1'-0"

- PROVIDE (2) NO. 5 BARS VERTICAL, TIE INTO FOOTING &
  GROUT BLOCK CORES SOLID FULL HEIGHT AT ALL BEAM BEARINGS

-PLACE 8" x20" GARAGE FTG. ON ENGINEERED FILL & REINFORCE W/
  2 #5 BARS HORIZONTALLY, 6' MIN.

BACKFILL HEIGHT(e)

NOMINAL FLAT BASEMENT WALLS (b,c,d,e,f,h,i,k,n,o,)

 MAXIMUM UNBALANCED

b. Table values are based on reinforcing bars with a min. yield strength of 60,000 psi 
c. Vertical reinforcement w/ a yield strength of less than 60,000 psi and/or bars of a different size than specified in the table are permitted
in accordance with Section R404.1.3.3.7.6 and Table R404.1.2(9).
d. NR indicates no vertical reinforcement is required, except for 6" nominal walls formed w/ stay in place forming systems in which case

f.  Interpolation is not permitted.
h. Vertical reinforcement shall be located to provide a cover of 1 1/4" measured from the inside face of the wall.  The center of 

e. Allowable deflection criterion is L/240, where L is the unsupported height of the basement wall in inches.

WALL

(feet)
HEIGHT

9

(feet)

 5
6
7
8
9

  MAXIMUM 
 MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT BAR SIZE AND SPACING(INCHES) 

 SH,ML-CL and inorganic

NR
#6 at 39" o.c.
#6 at 38" o.c.
#6 at 29" o.c.
#6 at 23" o.c.

 Soil classes(a) & design lateral soil (psf per foot of depth)
 GM,GC,SM,SM-SC and ML 45

PARTIAL TABLE R404.1.2(8)

soils
GW, GP, SW and SP 30

NR
#5 at 41" o.c.

NR
NR (l)

#6 at 46" o.c.

NR(l)
NR
#5 at 37" o.c.
#6 at 38" o.c.
#6 at 30" o.c.

soils CL 60 soils
4 NRNR NR

vertical reinforcement shall be No. 4@48" o.c.

the steel shall not vary from the specified location by more than the greater of 10 percent of the wall thickness or 3/8".
i.  Concrete cover for reinforcement measured from the inside face of the wall shall not be less than 3/4".  Concrete cover for reinforcement
measured from the outside face of the wall shall not be less than 1 1/2" for No. 5 bars and smaller, and not less than 2" for larger bars.
k.  Concrete shall have a  specified compressive strength of not less than 2,500 psi at 28 days, unless a higher strength is required by footnote l or m.
l.  The minimum thickness is permitted to be reduced 2", provided the minimum specified compressive strength of concrete is 4,000 psi. 
n.  See Table R608.3 for tolerance from nominal thickness permitted for flat walls.
o.  The use of this Table shall be prohibited for soil classifications not shown.
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B20-000009

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 123 Sunset Boulevard  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 164.10-4-22
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Sharpe, Miles
Applicant: Sharpe, Miles

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting an informal review for the construction of a new two
story home. The home will be approximately 5000 sq. ft. and will replace the current home at the
above address. Applicant will have to apply for a demolition permit.

Meeting Date: January 23, 2020



  
 
 
                                 
    
 
 
 

 
248 East Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14604 
o. 585.454.5101 
c. 585.330.1820 

jon@jonschick.com  

ARCHITECT 
R. JON SCHICK, AIA 

January	15,	2020	
	
Town	of	Pittsford	
Zoning	Department,	Design	Review	Board		
Main	Street	
Pittsford,	NY			
	
RE:		 Project	Description	–	Preliminary	DRB	Review	
PROJECT:			 Concept	Design	for	123	Sunset	Blvd.,	Pittsford,	NY	
	
Dear	Board	Members	
	
Attached	are	preliminary	documents	describing	a	proposed	residence	at	123	Sunset	Blvd.			
	
My	clients,	Miles	&	Elizabeth	Sharpe.		They	are	relocating	to	the	USA	from	the	UK	within	the	
year.		They	currently	have	3	young	children.		Because	their	UK	family	will	be	visiting	
frequently,	and	staying	for	extended	periods,	they	would	like	a	1st	floor	guest	bedroom	
suite.			
After	extensive	searching	for	the	right	house,	close	to	the	Village	that	they	could	renovate,	
they	determined	that	buying	a	satisfactory	lot,	with	an	existing	house,	that	they	could	tear	
down,	was	the	best	way	to	get	the	house	they	need,	in	the	desired	neighborhood.		They	
recently	closed	on	the	house	at	123	Sunset	Blvd.,	with	the	intent	of	tearing	down	the	
existing	house	and	constructing	a	new	2-story,	wood-framed	residence	in	its	place.	
	
The	existing	house	is	a	1	½	story,	wood-framed	cape,	with	1766	SF.		There	are	3	bedrooms,	
2	baths	and	a	single	car	garage.		The	lot	is	heavily	treed	with	many	established	trees	and	
hedge	screening;		helping	to	create	an	established	landscaped	lot.			
	
The	proposed	house	would	be	approximately	5,000	square	feet	with	a	3-car	garage.		It	
would	have	4-bedrooms	on	the	2nd	floor,	and	the	guest	suite	on	the	1st	floor.		The	lot	is	a	
good	size.		It	is	rectangular,	but	irregular;		getting	slightly	narrower	as	it	extends	to	the	
rear.		The	grade	rises	slightly	to	the	rear.	
	
The	design	of	the	house	was	generated	by	the	desire	to	not	have	a	front-loaded	garage	
design,	but	also	not	eating	up	the	entire	back	yard	with	a	long	driveway,	accessing	the	
garage	extending	out	the	rear.	
Integrating	the	garage	into	the	volume	of	the	house	was	considered	undesirable,	because	it	
defeats	the	desire	to	diminish	the	scale	of	the	house.		Which	is	how	we	ended	up	with	the	
garage	wing	projecting	out	the	front	of	the	house.		In	discussions	with	Mark	Lenzi,	from	the	
Town,	he	informed	us	that	this	was	an	acceptable	‘parti’,	that	the	Design	Review	Board	has	
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approved	in	many	other	subdivisions.		We	are	asking	the	board	to	look	at	the	preliminary	
concept	drawings	for	such	a	designed	house.	
	
Because	the	house	is	much	larger	than	the	house	that	currently	exists,	we	have	used	
various	design	techniques	to	try	to	disguise	the	scale	of	the	house.	
First	of	all,	the	ridge	is	broken	and	steps	down.		The	primary	volume	of	the	house	is	50’	
wide	x	32’	deep.		A	smaller	wing	of	the	house	extending	to	the	east,	is	24’	wide	and	about	
21’	deep.		The	shallower	depth	yields	a	smaller,	lower	gable.			
Secondly,	we	lowered	the	eave	on	the	front	of	the	house	below	the	2nd	floor	top	plate.		The	
eave	is	then	broken	by	gable	dormers	facing	the	street.		The	entry	wing,	facing	the	street,	
further	breaks	up	the	front	elevation.	
The	garage	wing	projects	out	towards	the	street,	attached	to	the	smaller,	lower	volume.		So	
not	only	is	the	east	wing	lower,	it	is	effectively	behind	the	garage.		The	focal	point	of	the	
house	from	the	street	will	be	the	main	50’	volume.	
Additionally,	existing	trees	in	the	front	yard,	combined	with	future	landscaping	will	screen	
the	garage	wing	projecting	out	towards	the	street.		Because	the	grade	rises,	the	autocourt	
in	the	front	yard	will	be	approximately	24”	above	the	elevation	of	the	street.		With	
appropriate	landscaping,	the	autocourt	can	be	effectively	screened	from	the	street.		Having	
tall	trees	at	the	rear	and	neighboring	properties	will	also	allow	the	house	to	recede	into	the	
landscape.	
These	design	features	will	help	to	mitigate	the	scale	of	the	house.	
	
Attached	are	some	preliminary	plans,	simple	elevations,	and	a	massing	model,	which	will	
hopefully	illustrate	some	of	the	design	features	discussed	above.	
	
The	additive	‘nodules’	on	the	back	of	the	house	are	a	screen	porch	to	the	east	and	a	
playroom	to	the	west.		Our	current	plans	we	are	working	on	integrates	the	playhouse	much	
more,	so	that	it	does	not	feel	so	extended.	
	
We	look	forward	to	hearing	the	Boards	comments	about	the	proposed	house	for	123	
Sunset	Blvd.	
	
Thank	you,	
	

 
	
	
R.	Jon	Schick,	AIA	
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